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Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of the 2020 Inter-Jurisdictional Cost 
Allocation Agreement  

 
DOCKET NO. 19-035-42 

 
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS ON 

HEARING 
  

 
ISSUED: March 13, 2020 

 
On December 3, 2019, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed its application in this docket, 

including a settlement agreement joined by multiple parties from all six states within RMP’s 

service territory. Three parties have subsequently filed written testimony. All three are 

signatories to the settlement agreement and all three recommend approval of the application. 

We recognize the significant amount of work all parties have put into the settlement 

agreement, and typical practice is to provide a hearing to present the filed testimony under oath. 

In light of current efforts to limit in-person gatherings, though, we are requesting comments on 

whether the hearing scheduled for Tuesday, March 24, 2020, is necessary. In the alternative, 

comments also may address whether a fully telephonic hearing would be appropriate. 

Any interested person may submit comments on this issue by Thursday, March 19, 

2020. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, March 13, 2020. 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#312513 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on March 13, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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